52 05 09 - 01 RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, it has been found that the recreational facilities of the Pan American Recreation Center on East Third Street in the City of Austin is inadequate to properly serve the needs of the residents living in the neighborhood of said Recreation Center; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City of Austin to furnish recreation facilities to all of its citizens; and

WHEREAS, the need of adequate recreational facilities in such neighborhood can be served by an expansion of said Pan American Recreation Center; and

WHEREAS, said Pan American Recreation Center can best be expanded by the acquisition of land adjacent and contigious to said Center; and

WHEREAS, it has been found necessary to acquire such land adjacent to said Recreation Center for the expansion of such Center for park, playground and recreational purposes; and

WHEREAS, the City of Austin has failed and been unable to reach an agreement with the owners of the land needed for the expansion of said Pan American Recreation Center as to the purchase price of said land to be used for such purposes; Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

That W. E. Seaholm, City Manager, be and he is hereby authorized and directed to cause proceedings to be instituted in behalf of the City of Austin to acquire under the power of eminent domain from the owners and lianholders of the land needed by the City of Austin for the expansion of Pan American Recreation Center for park, playground and recreational purposes, such land being located in the City of Austin, and more particularly described as follows:

wed her

Lot 3, Block 3, Outlot 4, Division "O", R. H. Peck Subdivision, City of Austin, Travis County, Texas

ADOPTED: May 29, 1952

APPROVED: May 29, 1952

Mayor

ATTEST:

28MAY52 CES:OCE